[Van Slyke, Floyd P.]

FLOYD VAN SLYKE ILL TWO MONTHS TAKEN BY DEATH

Dolgeville—Floyd P. Van Slyke died at 12:45 Wednesday noon at his home following an illness of about two months.

Mr. Van Slyke was born August 13, 1889 in the town of Minden and had been a resident here for the past (29?) years, coming here from St. Johnsville. He was employed as clerk in the Lodge store here for many years.

Mr. Van Slyke was a member of the Universalist church and the Herman Schumacher Post of the American Legion. On June 26, 1918 he was married to Ella Silvernail who died about five years ago.

The survivors are two sons, Floyd Jr., and Herbert at home, 5 daughters, Mrs. George Pfannebecker, Little Falls; Mrs. Frank Youker, Inghams Mills, Mrs. Earl Olsen, [and] Mrs. LeRoy Barton, both of Dolgeville and Miss Jane Van Slyke at home; one brother, Edward Van Slyke of St. Johnsville; four sisters, Mrs. Bertha Cahill, Fort Plain, Mrs. Edward Christman, Mrs. Sadie Hill and Jessie Van Slyke, all of St. Johnsville; five grandchildren and several nieces and nephews.

The funeral will be held Saturday at 2 at the home with the Rev C. [Clinton] A. Moulton of the Universalist church officiating. The American Legion will have charge of the committal services. The body will be placed in the vault of the Dolgeville Cemetery for burial in the spring in the West St. Johnsville cemetery.

Morning Herald, Gloversville NY, Thu. 21 Aug 1941

Transcribed on 6 Oct 2023 by Karen E. Dau of East Rochester, NY